
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 13 February 2018 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Tony Speakman (Chair), Geoff Ellis (Vice-Chair), 
Thomas Dyer, Jim Hanrahan, Gary Hewson, Ronald Hills and 
Jackie Kirk

Substitute member(s): Councillors Paul Gowen

Independent Member: Jane Nellist

Officers attending: Democratic Services, John Scott and Rob Baxter

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

A TRAINING SESSION WILL BE HELD IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO THE START OF THIS 
MEETING AT 5.00PM IN RELATION TO TREASURY MANAGEMENT TEA AND COFFEE 

WILL BE AVAILABLE FROM 4.45PM

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 19 December 2017 3 - 10

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. Draft External Audit Plan To Follow

4. Certification of Grant Claims 11 - 20

5. Review of Code of Corporate Governance 21 - 62

6. Prudential Indicators 2017/18 - 2020/21 and Treasury Management 
Strategy 2018/19 

63 - 150

7. Internal Audit Progress Report 151 - 178

8. Internal Audit Plan 179 - 206

9. Audit Committee Work Programme 207 - 212

Public Document Pack





Audit Committee 19 December 2017

Present: Councillor Tony Speakman (in the Chair)

Councillors: Thomas Dyer, Geoff Ellis, Jim Hanrahan, Gary Hewson, 
Ronald Hills and Jackie Kirk

Independent Member: Jane Nellist

Also Present: Mike Norman, KPMG

Apologies for Absence: None.

20. Confirmation of Minutes - 19 September 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017 be 
confirmed.

21. Matters Arising 

Councillor T Speakman, Chair, confirmed that following discussions held with the 
Chief Executive and Town Clerk regarding significant errors identified within the 
Audit of the 2016/17 financial accounts, he had received her assurance that should 
the issue arise in another 
[...]

of Audit Practice 

4



h. reported on a final fee for the 2016/17 audit of £50,056 to include a fee 
variation to cover additional work required to complete the audit of Property 
Plant and Equipment (PPE) and the VFM conclusion as detailed within 
Appendix 2 of the report 

i. also presented an external audit progress report and technical update paper 
for members’ information covering key messages centred on the following 
main areas: 

 Summary of work performed since September 2017
 Summary of upcoming work
 Audit planning
 Technical update. 

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail.
 
RESOLVED that the content of the Annual Audit Letter from KPMG be noted.

25. Internal Audit Progress Report 

John Scott, Audit Manager:

a. presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed during the period September - November 2017, 
as detailed at Appendix A

b. highlighted that Audit Committee had the responsibility for receiving a regular 
progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
as a key requirement of the public sector internal audit standards

c. advised that the report covered the following main areas: 

 Progress Against the Plan 
 Summary of Audit Work 
 Implementation of Audit Recommendations 
 Current Areas of Interest Relevant to the Audit Committee 

d. highlighted audits carried out in the following areas given assurances as 
follows:

 Housing Benefit (Key Controls): High Assurance
 NNDR (Key Controls): High Assurance
 Code of Corporate Governance: Substantial Assurance
 IT Disaster Recovery: Substantial Assurance
 Customer Experience Strategy: Substantial Assurance
 IT - Applications: Substantial Assurance
 Housing Repairs – Stores: Limited Assurance

e. reported on other significant work ongoing in relation to: 

 County Council Elections – Claim for Expenses
 Choice Based Lettings

5



f. advised on audits currently in progress as detailed at Appendix 2 of the report 
and audit plan amendments approved by the Interim Chief Finance Officer at 
paragraph 8 

g. reported on high priority recommendations completed, due, overdue and not 
yet due at pages 54-55 of the report; 

h. provided performance information against targets for the 2017/18 audit year 
at 30 November 2017 as detailed at Appendix 4

i. presented an updated version of outstanding recommendations due and 
not yet due as at 30 November 2017 at Appendix 5, including additional 
information showing further progress made since the previous committee 
meeting, as requested by members 

j. reported on other matters of interest including an update requested by the 
Chair at the previous Audit Committee meeting on resourcing issues within 
the Finance Team which now had a full key staffing compliment

k. requested members' consideration on the content of the report. 

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail.

Members queried what impact the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 
recommendations would have on council services.

John Scott, Audit Manager, confirmed that GDPR would have a major impact on 
Council services. Action plans were in place to ensure everything was in order prior 
to its implementation in May 2018. Much work had already been completed, 
although further work would be carried out over the next few months. The Act was 
still in the process of evolving.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report and continuation of further monitoring 
arrangements be noted.

26. Appointment of External Auditors 

Rob Baxter, Interim Chief Finance Officer:

a. advised that the Council’s contract with our current external auditors (KPMG) 
ran out on 31 March 2018, although KPMG would still undertake the audit of 
the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts during June-July 2018

b. confirmed that as part of the process for appointing our future external 

[...]
y in areas such as car parking charges in order to compete 
on pricing structure with the private sector and act quickly to avoid losing income.

RESOLVED that Audit Committee recommended that the revised Financial 
Procedural Rules and amendments to the Constitution be approved by Council.

31. Audit Committee Work Programme 

John Scott, Audit Manager presented a report to inform members of Audit 
Committee on the work programme for 2017/18 as detailed at Appendix A.

RESOLVED that that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2017/18 
be noted subject to the inclusion of an additional item ‘Draft Internal Audit Plan’ at 
the next meeting of Audit Committee to be held on 13 February 2018.

10



AUDIT COMMITTEE 13 FEBRUARY 2018 

SUBJECT: CERTIFICATION OF GRANT CLAIMS

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: JOHN SCOTT, AUDIT MANAGER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To receive and comment upon the External Audit Grant and Returns report for 
2016/17.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 External Audit are required to report annually the results of the grant certification 
work. The attached report is largely factual and similar in format to that submitted 
in previous years.

3. Report Summary

3.1 Adjustments were necessary to the Council’s housing benefit claim, these reduced 
the overall amount of subsidy due to the Council by £1129. The claim, as in 
previous years, was subject to a qualification letter. The claim had a value of £33.4 
million. There were some adjustments to the Housing Pooling return but an 
unqualified assurance report for this return was issued. 

3.2 The proposed fee for certifying the Council’s 2016/17 Housing Benefit Subsidy 
grant is £10,173 (£10,570 2015/16). This fee is still subject to approval by the 
PSAA. 

The fee for the Housing Pooling Return work was agreed directly with the Council 
and was £3,000 (£3,000 2015/16).

4. Organisational Impacts 

4.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable)

Financial
[...]
17.
 

2. Executive Summary  

2.1 City of Lincoln Council adopted a new Code of Corporate Governance in March 
2017, with an agreed first review date of January 2018.
 

2.2 An internal audit was undertaken in autumn 2017 to look at compliance with the 
code, and as a result of the audit some minor changes to the code itself were 
identified. These have now been incorporated into the code as part of the review.

3. Main Body of Report

3.1 City of Lincoln Council must ensure that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded, and 
used economically, efficiently and effectively. It also has a duty under the Local 
Government Act 1999 to secure continuous improvement in the way our functions 
are exercised, having regard to economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

3.2 In discharging this overall responsibility, the council must put in place proper 
governance arrangements for our affairs.

3.3 A new code consistent with the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government was approved by Executive in March 2017, with 
an agreed review date of January 2018.

3.4 An internal audit was undertaken in autumn 2017 to look at compliance with the 
code, and as a result of the audit some very minor changes to the code itself were 
also identified. The changes are as follows:

 Changed reference to single data “set” to the "Single Data List" and 
changed reference to Customer Access Strategy to Customer 
Experience Strategy 

 Strategic Plan delivery monitoring changed from six monthly to quarterly

3.5 These changes have now been incorporated into the code as part of the review 
(see Appendix A). No further changes are recommended at this time and it is 

21

Item No. 5



proposed the next review should be in January 2020.

4. Strategic Priorities 

4.1 Vision 2020 and the vision, priorities and core values contained within it form a 
part of the Code of Corporate Governance.

5. Organi
[...]
ermining the remuneration of senior staff 

and publish an Annual Pay Policy statement in accordance with the requirements of the 
Localism Act 2011.  

 

  

60



Annual Review of Corporate Governance  
 
At the end of each financial year, the Council formally reviews the governance arrangements 
in place and produces an Annual Governance Statement.  
The Annual Governance Statement includes:  
• Scope of responsibility  
• The purpose of the governance statement  
• The Council’s governance framework  
• Review of effectiveness  
• Assurance statements  
• Internal Audit’s opinion of the system of internal controls  
• Financial management  
• Significant governance and internal control issues  
• Action plan  
• Certification statement  
 
The Annual Governance Statement addresses any actions arising from the previous years’ 
Annual Governance Statement and highlights any actions arising from the year under review.  
 
The Annual Governance Statement also assesses the effectiveness and application of the 
Local Code of Governance and identifies any necessary changes and makes any relevant 
recommendations to the Council.  
 
As part of the Audit Committee’s governance role, the formal annual review will be 
undertaken by the Audit Committee on behalf of the Council.  
 
The Annual Governance Statement is signed by the Leader of Council and the Chief 
Executive, and is published with the Council’s annual Statement of Accounts. 

 

61



This page is intentionally blank.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 13 FEBRUARY 2018

SUBJECT: PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017/18 – 2020/21AND 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: SARAH HARDY, GROUP ACCOUNTANT (TECHNICAL AND 
EXCHEQUER)

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of the report is for Audit Committee to scrutinise and recommend to 
the Executive for approval the adoption of the 15 statutory prudential indicators and 
8 local indicators for the period 2017/18 to 2020/21 together with the 2018/19 
Treasury Management Strategy alongside the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2018-23, prior to their reporting to Council for final approval.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The table below summarises the key prudential indicators which have been 
incorporated into the 2018/19 strategy. The projected capital expenditure will 
determine the capital financing or borrowing requirement, which will in turn 
determine the actual level of external borrowing taken and hence, cash balances 
available for investment. The figures are based on the draft Medium Term Financial 
Strategy which will be revised and presented in a final version to full Council as 
part of the annual budget setting meeting.

Key Prudential Indicators 2017/18
Revised

£’000

2018/19
Estimated

£’000

2019/20
Estimated

£’000

2020/21
Estimated

£’000
Capital Expenditure*

 General Fund
 HRA
 Total

30,357
15,204
45,561

1,590
25,805
27,395

500
14,529
15,029

500
11,386
11,886

Capital Financing Requirement
 Non HRA
 HRA
 Total

51,730
58,503

110,233

51,657
58,503

110,160

50,727
58,503

109,230

48,728
58,503

107,231

Net Borrowing 64,513 71,096 64,459 65,499

External debt (borrowing only) 79,354 85,354 85,354 84,499

Investments**
 Longer than one year
 Under one year
 Total

0
15,400
15,400

0
14,600
14,600

0
21,000
21,000

0
19,000
19,000

* Based on Draft MTFS 2018-23. 

63

Item No. 6



2.2 The methodology employed for selecting investment counterparties is a multi-stage 
formula based creditworthiness methodology provided by the Council’s treasury 
management advisors, Link Asset Services. The aim of the investment strategy is 
to generate a list of highly creditworthy counterparties, allowing the Council to 
maintain a diversified portfolio of investments which safeguards the cash balances 
whilst generating a reasonable rate of return. The Link methodology, which 
incorporates credit ratings, credit outlooks and watches and overlays credit default 
swaps as a meas
[...]

results in a restricted range of counterparties available for investment.

4.4 Treasury Management Practices 

The Council adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (which 
was revised December 2017) on 2nd March 2010. At this time the Treasury 
Management Policy Statement was also adopted. The Treasury Management Policy 
and Practices (TMP’s) are updated annually to reflect the Treasury Management 
Strategy approved by Council and to reflect any changes in staffing structures or 
working practices of the treasury function.  

A copy of the Treasury Management Practices are attached to this report as 
Appendix 4.

5. Organisational Impacts

5.1 Finance

Financial implications are contained in the main body of the report. 

5.2 Legal Implications 

The Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators meet the 
requirements under legislation and code of practice.

6. Risk Implications

The risk implications are contained within the body of the report.

7. Recommendations

7.1 Audit Committee are recommended to:

7.2 Review and recommend for approval by the Executive and Council the prudential 
indicators detailed in section 4.1 and appendix 1 of the report.
 

7.3 Review and recommend for approval by Executive and Council the Treasury 
Management Strategy (including the treasury management prudential indicators and 
the Investment Strategy) set out section 4.3 and appendix 3 of the report.

 

70



Is this a key decision? Yes

Do the exempt information 
categories apply?

No

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply?

No

How many appendices does 
the report contain?

4

List of Background Papers: Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-23
CIPFA Code of Practice
CIPFA Prudential Code
Treasury Management Practices

Lead Officer: Sarah Hardy,  Group Accountant (Technical and 
Exchequer)
Telephone (01522) 873839

71



Appendix 1

Prudential Indicators 2017/18 – 2020/21

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Local Governmen
[...]
all position reached so far, and summaries of the outcomes 
of audits completed during the period.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The report highlights progress against the audit plan.

3. Background

3.1 A key requirement of public sector internal audit standards is that Internal Audit 
should report progress periodically to those charged with governance. The Audit 
Committee has within its terms of reference the responsibility for receiving a 
regular progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit 
Plan. The latest progress report for 2017-18 is attached as the appendix to this 
report.

3.2 Internal Audit Progress Report

3.3 The Internal Audit progress report attached (Appendix A) covers the following 
areas :-

 Progress against the plan
 Summary of Audit work
 Implementation of Audit recommendations
 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee

4. Organisational Impacts (nb. Finance, Legal and E & D sections below are 
mandatory, others to be completed only where there is an impact)

4.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable)

There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report. 

4.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules

There are no direct legal implications arising as a result of this report. 

PLEASE DO NOT CHANGE THE PAGE MARGINS FOR THE DOCUMENT AS A WHOLE

151

Item No. 7



4.3 Equality, Diversity & Human Rights (including the outcome of the EA attached, if 
required)

There are no direct E and D implications arising as a result of this report. 

5. Recommendation 

5.1 Audit Committee is asked to note the content of the latest Internal Audit Progress 
Report for 2017-18 and consider whether any of the following options are relevant: 

 Report and make recommendations to the Executive if they feel it 
appropriate.

 Refer any matter under review they feel appropriate to the relevant Portfolio 
Holder, Scrutiny Chair or Committee.

 Seek responses from Officer
[...]
agreement  (Jul 
17)

Dec 17 Meeting December 
to finalise

Update to follow 

OutstandingAudit Area Date Assurance No of 
Recs

Impl’d

H M

Not 
Yet 
Due 

Agreed Action & Original 
Target Date

Revised 
Target 
Date

Comments / 
Progress

MDD – Major Developments Directorate
Transport Hub

PH CMCS
PH PPER

April 
17

Substantial 9 6 3 Review Thub health and 
safety file CHS (Jul 17) 

CE’s finalized and marked off 
financial report (Jul 17)

CE documentation (Apr 17)

Feb 18

Feb 18

In progress
Part of project 
closedown

In progress
Part of closedown

As above

178



AUDIT COMMITTEE 13 FEBRUARY 2018 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: JOHN SCOTT, AUDIT MANAGER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider the draft Internal Audit Plan and Strategy 2018-19.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Members requested a draft version of the audit plan before final approval in 
March. This audit plan sets out the proposed work of Internal Audit for 2018-19. 
The internal audit plan is updated each year and is based upon a risk assessment 
and our Combined Assurance work and discussions with Management.

3. Report Summary

3.1 A detailed breakdown of the plan and strategy is attached at Appendix A. 

3.2 It is likely that Housing Benefit Subsidy claim work will be completed by Internal 
Audit again during 2018-19 and an allocation is included within the plan.

3.3 Minor variations to the plan may be approved by Management on a risk basis; any 
major changes will be reported via the Audit Committee in accordance with agreed 
terms of reference.

4. Organisational Impacts 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications.

4.2 There are no direct legal implications; the Council has a responsibility under the 
accounts and audit regulations to provide an adequate and effective internal audit.

5. Recommendation

5.1 That Audit Committee consider the draft internal audit plan for 2018-19.

PLEASE DO NOT CHANGE THE PAGE MARGINS FOR THE 
[...]
orting outcomes
	Summary of certification work outcomes
	Summary of certification work outcomes
	Fees
	Slide Number 8


	5 Review of Code of Corporate Governance
	Code of Corporate Governance 2017 - Appendix A
	Code of Corporate Governance Appendix B

	6 Prudential Indicators 2017/18 - 2020/21 and Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19
	Treasury Management Appendix 4

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A Internal Audit Progress Report

	8 Internal Audit Plan
	Internal Audit Plan Appendix A

	9 Audit Committee Work Programme
	Work Programme Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 13 February 2018

Present: Councillor Tony Speakman (in the Chair)

Councillors: Thomas Dyer, Paul Gowen, Gary Hewson, Ronald Hills 
and Jackie Kirk

Also Present: Mike Norman, KPMG

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Geoff Ellis, Councillor Jim Hanrahan and 
Jane Nellist (Independent Member)

32. Confirmation of Minutes - 19 December 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2017 be 
confirmed.

33. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Ronald Hills declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest with regard to the 
agenda item titled 'Internal Audit Progress Report'. 

Reason: In relation to any reference to the Western Growth Corridor, this subject 
matter related to property and land in his ownership. He left the room during the 
discussion of this item. 

34. Draft External Audit Plan (To Follow)

This agenda item was deferred to the next meeting of Audit Committee to be held on 
27 March 2018.

35. Certification of Grant Claims 

John Scott, Audit Manager:

a. reported that External Audit was required to report annually the results of  
grant certification work 

b. requested that members receive and comment on the findings of the External 
Audit Grant Claims and Returns report for 2016/17, which was largely factual 
and similar in format to that submitted in previous years. 

Mike Norman, representing KPMG, external auditor:

a. presented the Annual Report of the City of Lincoln Council on the Certification 
of Grants and Returns 2016/17 

b. reported on certification work undertaken resulting in adjustments having 
been made to the council’s housing benefit claim, as in previous years subject 
to a qualification letter, which reduced the overall amount of subsidy due to 
the council by £1129.00  

c. advised that there had been some errors in the Council ‘s Housing Pooling 
Return, resulting in an increase in poolable receipts of £134,000, however, an 
unqualified assurance report for this return was issued 



d. reported the proposed fee from KPMG for certifying the Council’s 2016/17 
Housing Benefit Subsidy grant at £10,173, which was still subject to approval 
by the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA)

e. added that the fee for the Housing Pooling Return had been agreed directly 
with the Council amounting to £3,000.

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail, asking the following 
questions:

Question: Would the Housing Benefit Subsidy grant be affected by roll-out of 
Universal Credit with the council having less site of what clients were claiming?
KPMG Response: Core assessments were based on earnings and allowances. It 
was feasible this could have an effect. He would look into this matter further and 
report back to members under separate cover.

Question: What did the pooling return relate to?
KPMG Response: It related to the sale of 40-50 council houses a year and equated 
to notional debt.

John Scott, Audit Manager emphasised that the Council had an incentive to keep 
errors as low as possible in respect of housing benefit subsidy, which was showing 
at 98% accuracy on the IMPS system.   

Mike Norman, representing KPMG commented that the housing benefit subsidy 
claim was an inherently complicated system with more claims being qualified than 
not.

RESOLVED that the content of KPMG’s report and members comments on the 
certification of grants and returns 2016/17 be noted.

36. Review of Code of Corporate Governance 

John Scott, Audit Manager, on behalf of Heather Grover, Principal Policy Officer:

a) presented a report to inform Audit Committee of the outcome of a review of 
the Code of Corporate Governance

b) confirmed that City of Lincoln Council adopted a new Code of Corporate 
Governance in March 2017, with an agreed first review date of January 2018

c) advised that an internal audit was undertaken in autumn 2017 to look at 
compliance with the code, and as a result of the audit some very minor 
changes to the code itself were also identified as detailed at paragraph 3.4 
and Appendix A of the report

d) reported that no further changes were recommended at this time and it was 
proposed the next review should be in January 2020

e) invited members’ questions and comments.

John Scott, Audit Manager confirmed that Jane Nellist, Independent Member, had 
suggested to him that the Whistle Blowing Policy be included in the key document 
list for the Code of Corporate Governance.



The Chairman supported Janes comment as relevant.

Members queried how the results were arrived at and recorded in relation to the 
seven core principles outlined within the Code of Corporate Governance, and 
suggested that this should be incorporated into the 2020 review.

John Scott, Audit Manager advised that the results were determined by a self-
assessment exercise conducted by officers a few years ago. CIPFA/SOLACE 
Guidance was relatively detailed but open to interpretation by local authorities. 
Analysis would always be subjective. He suggested that Audit Committee members 
be provided with a few examples of how the results were decided in relation to the 
various key processes.

RESOLVED that: 

1. Audit Committee members be provided with a few examples of how results 
were arrived at and recorded in relation to the seven core principles outlined 
within the Code of Corporate Governance.

2. Minor amendments to the Code of Corporate Governance be noted 
incorporating the Whistle Blowing Policy within the key document list for the 
Code of Corporate Governance.

3. The next review date for the Code of Corporate Governance of January 2020 
be agreed.

37. Prudential Indicators 2017/18 - 2020/21 and Treasury Management Strategy 
2018/19 

Sarah Hardy, Group Accountant (Technical and Exchequer):

a. presented a report for Audit Committee to scrutinise and recommend to the 
Executive for approval the adoption of the 15 statutory prudential indicators 
and 8 local indicators for the period 2017/18 to 2020/21, together with the 
2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy alongside the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2018-23, prior to being reported to Council for final 
approval

b. referred to training undertaken prior to the start of this meeting in relation to 
Treasury Management in order to help members take an informed view on 
the contents of this report

c. summarised the key prudential indicators which had been incorporated into 
the 2018/19 strategy; the projected capital expenditure would determine the 
capital financing or borrowing requirement, which would in turn determine the 
actual level of external borrowing taken and hence, cash balances available 
for investment 

a. reported on the methodology employed for selecting investment 
counterparties as detailed at paragraph 2.2 of the report  

b. advised that the strategy for 2018/19 had been prepared taking into account 
changes in the Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code 



c. outlined the operation of the Council's prudential indicators, it's treasury 
function and its likely activities for the forthcoming year, incorporating the four 
key Council reporting requirements as follows: 

 Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 
 Treasury Management Strategy 
 Investment Strategy 

d. requested that Audit Committee review the content of the report and its 
associated appendices and recommend to Executive and Council for 
approval. 

Members considered further the content of the report, raising the following 
questions:

 Question: Would capital receipts from the sale of land/property still be 
available by the year 2020?

 Officer Response: The balance of capital receipts was not shown in the table 
provided at paragraph 4.1.2 of the report. It would be detailed in the final 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-2023(MTFS).

 Question: How were large capital sums allocated to projects during the year 
built into the MTFS?

 Officer Response: New projects which came on board during the year would 
be presented to Executive for approval as part of the capital programme 
moving forward. Performance Scrutiny Committee also received regular 
quarterly financial updates.

 Question: How did ongoing maintenance of assets get accounted for?
 Officer Response: A maintenance budget and a sinking fund capital budget 

was built into the figures for the MTFS.
 Question: What happened to those assets reducing in value and dropping to 

the bottom of the priorities list?
 Officer Response: An asset register was kept/maintained. The Council’s 

priorities at any one time dictated whether or not individual assets were the 
subject of investment. A cyclical programme of asset revaluation was 
undertaken, any devaluation of assets would be reflected in the balance 
sheet.

 Question: What was the meaning of ‘counterparties’?
 Officer Response: This was a standard description in treasury terms for 

people the Council had financial arrangements with.

RESOLVED that:

1. The prudential indicators detailed in Section 4.1 and Appendix 1 of the report 
be recommended to Executive and Council for approval. 

2. The Treasury Management Strategy (including the Treasury Management 
Prudential Indicators and the Investment Strategy) as set out in Section 4.3 
and Appendix 3 of the report be recommended to Executive and Council for 
approval.

38. Internal Audit Progress Report 

John Scott, Audit Manager:



a. presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed during the period November 2017 – January 
2018, as detailed at Appendix A

b. highlighted that Audit Committee had the responsibility for receiving a regular 
progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
as a key requirement of the public sector internal audit standards

c. advised that the report covered the following main areas: 

 Progress Against the Plan 
 Summary of Audit Work 
 Implementation of Audit Recommendations 
 Current Areas of Interest Relevant to the Audit Committee

 
d. highlighted audits carried out in the following areas given assurances as 

follows: 

 Debtor Key Controls: High Assurance 
 Tenancy Services: Substantial Assurance 
 Creditors Key Controls: Substantial Assurance

 
e. reported on other significant work ongoing in relation to: 

 Parliamentary Election – Claim for Expenses 
 Choice Based Lettings 
 General Data Protection Regulations
 Combined Assurance Map
 2018/19 Audit Plan
 Asset Rationalisation
 Western Growth Corridor

f. advised on audits currently in progress as detailed at paragraph 6 of the 
report

g. reported on high priority recommendations completed, due, overdue and not 
yet due at pages 160-161 of the report

h. added that high priority audit recommendations due March 2018 would be 
forwarded to members under separate cover once the relevant information 
was available

i. detailed the contents of the Audit Plan Schedule at Appendix 2 of the report

j. highlighted performance against annual planned work targets as detailed at 
paragraph 8 and Appendix 4 of the report

k. presented an updated version of medium priority recommendations due 
and not yet due as at 31 January 2018 at Appendix 5, including additional 
information showing further progress made since the previous committee 
meeting, as requested by members 



l. requested members' consideration on the content of the report. 

(Councillor Hills left the room at this point, having declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any discussion on the Western Growth Corridor.)

The Chair pledged the support of Audit Committee to the recommendations carried 
through in the internal audit review in respect of Western Growth project 
management, registering support for strong financial and governance arrangements.

Members highlighted that if any performance issues should arise in relation to the 
project management of the scheme these would be referred to Performance Scrutiny 
Committee.

(Councillor Hills re-joined the meeting.)

Members discussed the remaining content of the report.

Members sought and received confirmation from John Scott, Audit Manager that his 
team was made up of the equivalent of 3 full time staff.

Members thanked the Audit Team for all the hard work they were doing.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report and continuation of further monitoring 
arrangements be noted.

39. Internal Audit Plan 

John Scott, Audit Manager:

a) presented for consideration and approval the Internal Audit Plan and Strategy 
2018-19, as detailed at Appendix A to his report

b) drew members’ attention to the areas proposed for auditing

c) advised that an allocation for Housing Benefit Subsidy claim work was 
included in the Internal Audit Plan as it was likely that it would be completed 
by Internal Audit again during 2018/19

d) reported that minor variations to the plan may be approved by Management 
on a risk basis; any major changes would be reported via the Audit 
Committee in accordance with the agreed terms of reference

e) invited members’ questions and comments.

Members considered the content of the report in further detail, raising questions 
which received responses from officers as follows:

 Comment: Equality and Diversity did not seem to be represented in the 
2018/19 plan.

 Response: This would be considered for inclusion.
 Question: Was Universal Credit to be considered as an internal audit priority?
 Response: Yes. It should have a ‘tick’ against it in the agenda paperwork.
 Question: Why was the Internal Audit risk for Key Control Testing showing as 

red, whereas the Risk Advisory Group rated it as green?



 Response: Our Internal Audit risk assessment was rated quite highly in 
respect of key controls tested being of crucial importance to the Council 
involving large sums of money. The Risk Advisory Group ratings related to 
how the key controls were managed.

John Scott, Audit Manager, advised that homelessness was the subject of 
impending new legislation which needed time to be embedded before an audit was 
conducted. The authority was trying to be more reactive in respect of audit areas 
reported to committee, to account for change on a risk basis.

The Chair asked any members with suggestions to feed into the Draft Internal Audit 
Plan to contact the Audit Manager directly following this meeting.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 be approved.

40. Audit Committee Work Programme 

John Scott, Audit Manager, presented a report to inform members of Audit 
Committee on the work programme for 2017/18 as detailed at Appendix A.

RESOLVED that that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2017/18 
be noted.


